be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the discount rate of 6.75 percent is equal to the long-term expected return of

plan investments.  The rate was applied to all remaining periods.

The long-term expected rate of return on the utility pension plan investments was

determined based on the best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return

(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation).

Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return as of December 31, 2015 are

summarized in the following table:

CITY OF MISHAWAKA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

77

Asset Class

Long-term

Expected

Real Rate of

Return

Cash or cash equivalents 1.00%

Government agency

securities 6.75%

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the net pension liability of the Utilities, calculated using the

discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the Utility net pension liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-

percentage point higher (7.75 percent) than the current rate:

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

Net Pension Liability 7,759,365$   5,133,525$   2,908,316$

d. Financial Statements for Defined Benefit Plans

Combining Statements of Fiduciary Net Position – Pension Trust Funds:

1925 1937

Police Firefighters' Utility

Pension Pension Pension

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 741,320$   980,987$   30,807$

Receivables:

Interest and dividends -   -   59,629

Investments at fair value:

Municipal bonds -   -   1,219,751

Mutual funds -   -   16,121,329

Total investments -   -   17,341,080

Total assets 741,320$   980,987$   17,431,516$

Net Assets

Held in trust for:

Employees' pension benefits 741,320$   980,987$   17,431,516$

CITY OF MISHAWAKA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

78

Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position – Pension Trust Funds:

1925 1937

Police Firefighters' Utility

Additions: Pension Pension Pension

Contributions:

On behalf contributions 1,367,012$   2,244,138$   -$

Employer -   -   1,025,201

Total contributions 1,367,012   2,244,138   1,025,201

Investment income (loss):

Net loss in fair value of investments -   -   (991,345)

Interest -   -   817,390

Total investment income (loss) -   -   (173,955)

Less investment expenses:

Investment activity expense -   -   44,427

Net investment income (loss) -   -   (218,382)

Total additions 1,367,012   2,244,138   806,819

Deductions:

Benefits 1,413,303   2,266,228   1,021,023

Administrative expense -   -   14,007

Total deductions 1,413,303   2,266,228   1,035,030

Changes in net position (46,291)   (22,090)   (228,211)

Net position - beginning 787,611   1,003,077   17,659,727

Net position - ending 741,320$   980,987$   17,431,516$

D. Net Position – Net investment in Capital Assets

As of December 31, 2015, Net Position – Net investment in capital assets is calculated as follows:

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

Net capital assets 219,174,311$   199,367,939$   418,542,250$

Less:

Total capital leases payable (3,066,662)   -   (3,066,662)

Total notes and loans payable (1,513,782)   (1,879,000)   (3,392,782)

Total general obligation bonds payable, net -   -   -

Total revenue bonds payable, net -   (80,168,440)   (80,168,440)

Total TIF bonds payable, net (147,266)   -   (147,266)

Total premium on bonds -

Add:

Deferred amount on refunding -   404,940   404,940

Underwriters discount -   10,452   10,452

Deferred charges -   326,833   326,833

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 214,446,601$   118,062,724$   332,509,325$

CITY OF MISHAWAKA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

79

E. Subsequent Events

Local Income Tax (“LIT”)

In 2015, the Indiana General Assembly enacted legislation, which will require that, effective

January 1, 2017, the system for local income tax (including CEDIT, CAGIT, and county option

income tax (“COIT”)) in Indiana will be replaced with a single local income tax as set forth in

IC 6-3.6 (“LIT Statute”).  The transition to classify the existing tax rates established under the

repealed laws is required to be completed by August 1, 2016 to allow for local governments